BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for cancellation of certificate to provide pay telephone service))))	
SHORE TO LAND COMMUNICATIONS)	DOCKET NO. 891225-TC
JOHN C. COLLINS)	DOCKET NO. 891255-TC
STOP & SHOP)	DOCKET NO. 891256-TC
)	ORDER NO. 22280
)	ISSUED: 12-8-89

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman THOMAS M. BEARD BETTY EASLEY GERALD L. GUNTER JOHN T. HERNDON

ORDER CANCELLING CERTIFICATES AND CLOSING DOCKETS

BY THE COMMISSION:

These dockets were initiated pursuant to requests filed by the respective companies listed in the caption of this Order to cancel their certificates of public convenience and necessity, which allow for the provision of pay telephone service. Each of the companies no longer plans to offer pay telephone service.

We, therefore, approve the following requests to cancel the certificates of public convenience and necessity to provide pay telephone service of:

Name	Certificate No.
SHORE TO LAND COMMUNICATIONS	2340
JOHN C. COLLINS	2335
STOP & SHOP	358

and the same are hereby cancelled. Each company which has not already done so is directed to return its certificate forthwith to the Commission.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

11842 DEC -8 1983

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. 22280 DOCKET NO. 891225-TC, 891255-TC, 891256-TC PAGE 2

Our cancellation of the certificates and the closing of these dockets in no way diminishes the above companies' obligation to pay applicable delinquent regulatory assessment fees.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the above certificates of public convenience and necessity are cancelled effective upon the issuance of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each company, which has not already done so, is to return its certificate and remit any and all outstanding Regulatory Assessment Fees due the Florida Public Service Commission. It is further

ORDERED that these dockets be and the same are hereby closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>8th</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, <u>1989</u>.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

JSR

136